Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor McRae, Chairperson; and Councillors Clark, Cooke and van Sweeden.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 02 July 2025

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are
requested to meet remotely on WEDNESDAY, 9 JULY 2025 at 2.00 pm.

JENNI LAWSON
CHIEF OFFICER — GOVERNANCE

Members of the Public can observe the meeting via Microsoft Teams here.

BUSINESS

1.1 Procedure Notice (Pages 3 - 8)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT
THE MEETING

Link to the Local Development Plan

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS

PLANNING ADVISER - LUCY GREENE

REVIEW ONE

2.1 Detailed Planning Permission for the redevelopment of vacant industrial site,
including erection of 4 detached houses, associated garaging / car parking,
pedestrian access paths, infrastructure and open space - Scotstown Moor
Base, Shielhill Road Aberdeen



https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=9908&Ver=4
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to
the review can be viewed online here and by entering the application
reference number 230969.

Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters of
Representation (Pages 9 - 86)

Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted (Pages 87 - 90)

Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent
(Pages 91 - 166)

Determination - Reasons for Decision

Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development
Plan policies and any other material considerations.

Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members
are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey

McBain on lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk /tel 01224 067344


https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

Agenda ltem 1.1

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

PROCEDURE NOTE

GENERAL

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all
times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland)
Regulations 2013 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s
Standing Orders.

2. Local members are not permitted to sit on cases that fall within their ward.

3. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be
carried out in stages.

4. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the
case under review is to be determined.

5. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as
statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be
consulted on the Notice and will have the right to make further
representations within 14 days.

Any representations:

e made by any party other than the interested parties as defined
above (including those objectors or Community Councils that did
not make timeous representation on the application before its
delegated determination by the appointed officer) or

e made outwith the 14 day period representation period referred to
above

cannot and will not be considered by the Local Review Body in

determining the Review.

[...]
 Road, Aberdeen, AB23 8NN

Application Redevelopment of vacant industrial site, including erection of 4 detached houses, associated
Description: garaging / car parking, pedestrian access paths, infrastructure and open space
Application Ref: 230969/DPP

Application Type: Detailed Planning Permission

Application Date: 10 August 2023

Applicant: Executors of John Langler

Ward: Bridge of Don

Community Council: | Bridge of Don

Case Officer: Robert Forbes

DECISION

Refuse

APPLICATION BACKGROUND

Site Description

The site comprises a vacant warehouse /storage site located to the west of the Dubford residential
development site. It contains two shed-like buildings of industrial appearance and associated
single storey office building. The open storage yard area is surfaced with concrete and hardcore
and is enclosed by chain-link fencing. The site is accessed from Shielhill Road. There are a
number of young trees and scrub areas at the fringes of the site. There is a change in levels of
around 5.5m across the site with ground levels rising up to the east and south. The south-west
corner of the site and adjacent land to the west and south is designated as Scotstown Local
Nature Conservation Site (LNCS). This is a varied area largely comprising open moorland / rough
grassland and limited woodland. The burn of Mundurno and associated marshland lies to the west
of the site, across Shielhill Road. The land to the east is formed by an embankment and mounded
area which forms part of the open space area of the adjacent Dubford housing development.

The site lies in the catchment area of Greenbrae Primary School and Oldmachar Academy.

Relevant Planning History
None for the site.

Detailed planning permission was granted in 2014 for residential development and associated
works (e.g. infrastructure and open space) on the land to the east of the site at Dubford (ref.
141506) and has since been implemented.

Detailed planning permission was granted for erection of 99 houses on land at Mundurno to the

east of the site within the wider Dubford Development Framework Area (ref. 131851) but has
expired unimplemented.

Page 9




Application Reference: 230969/DPP Page 2 of
10

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION

Description of Proposal

A total of 4 detached houses are proposed with associated garden ground, garaging, parking,
access and landscape areas. The southern and eastern parts of the site would be excavated to
form level garden ground, with gabion retaining walls formed to retain the adjacent sloping ground
within the site. The houses would be largely 1% storeys in height with the upper floor contained
within the pitched roof slopes and lit by Velux windows. The larger houses would include pitched
roofed gable projections. Ancillary toilet / utility areas would be incorporated in single storey flat
roofed projections, including sedum roofs. Air source heat pumps and water butts would also be
provided. The pitched roofs would incorporate solar panels and the houses would include
substantial glazing to public rooms on the south and west elevations. Materials would comprise a
mix of natural stone basecourse, off white render and timber clad walls and slate clad roofs. They
would have 4 or 5 bedrooms, study area and open plan lounge / kitchen / dining area. A 2m high
acoustic fence is proposed between the housing and the public road.

A public footpath is proposed extending along parts of the west edge of the site. A remote footpath
with steps is shown extending outwith the north end of the site to link to an unadopted access path
which lies within the Dubford housing development. A footpath link onto the Scotstown Moor path
network to the south of the site is also shown. No details of the construction of such paths have
been provided.

Amendments
In agreement with the applicant, the following amendments were made to the application —

e Revised site layout/ access, revised plot boundaries, pedestrian and drainage connections.

Supporting Documents
All 
[...]
ldings avoid a specified and rising proportion
of the projected greenhouse gas emissions from their use, through the installation and operation of
low and zero-carbon generating technologies. Within the ALDP, the requirement of section 3F is
translated into Policy R6 (Low and Zero Carbon Buildings, and Water Efficiency). The relevant
building standards and percentage contribution required is set out in Aberdeen Planning
Guidance.

In March 2024, the Scottish Government published the Fourteenth Annual Report on the
Operation of Section 72 of the Climate Change (Scotland) Act 2009, which concluded that the
future effectiveness of section 3F as an approach for reducing greenhouse gas emissions from
developments after 1 April 2024 is surpassed due to an updated and holistic policy approach set
outin NPF 4 and New Build Heat Standards seeking to minimise greenhouse gas emissions from
new buildings.

Due to this, insofar as it relates to low and zero carbon buildings, Policy R6 no longer carries any
significantweightand as such there is no useful purpose in requiring the policy to be met, relative
to the development proposal. Had the recommendation been one of approval, a condition could
have been imposed requiring implementation of details of water efficiency measures on site in
accordance with the objectives of NPF4 policy 2 and ALDP policy R6.

Ecology Impact

Whilst an ecological assessment has been submitted in accordance with the expectations of the
ALDP OP3 designation, ACC Natural Environment Policy Team advise that, due to the presence
of protected species on and adjacent to the site, the nature of development and extent of
groundworks / excavation, the proposal is likely to have adverse effects on a European Protected
Species and the proposed mitigation measures are unlikely to be effective. Notwithstanding the
limited extent of natural habitat on the site and its brownfield nature, the proposal would have likely
direct detrimental impact on protected species. I
[...]
 SUDS features in accordance with relevant guidance. Had
the recommendation been one of approval, a condition could have been imposed requiring
implementation of on-site surface water drainage measures.

Foul Drainage

There is adequate public sewer treatment capacity to accommodate the proposed development,
but no public sewer linkage to the site exists. It is proposed to connect to existing foul sewers
located within the adjacent Dubford development to the east of the site. The drainage strategy
shows that a new sewer would be formed along the edge / verge of Shielhill Road running north
from the site. This would require agreement with the adjacent landowners and Scottish Water.
However no details of such infrastructure works on adjacent land have been provided. Due to the
change in levels between the site and adjacent land, a communal pumping station would be
required to be provided. The strategy shows the pumping chamber being located with the private
garden ground of a proposed house, at the north end of the site. Notwithstanding the legal
complexities and challenges in relation to delivery of development on third party land, had the
recommendation been one of approval, a condition could have been imposed requiring agreement
and implementation of the requisite on and off site sewerage infrastructure works prior to
commencement of the development in accordance with the expectation of ALDP policy NE4.

Contamination

Whilst the proposed end use is more sensitive than the existing industrial use of the site, and
there is a risk of ground contamination due to that use and adjacent historic landfill use, thereis no
evidence that the degree of such contamination would be insurmountable. Furthermore,
contamination risk associated with the previous use of the adjacent Dubford development site has
been addressed by the redevelopment of that site. Had the recommendation been one of
approval, a condition could have been imposed requiring that a risk assessment is undertak
[...]
rrently has no associated
employment. There is no known shortfall in employment or housing land supplies within the
Aberdeen area, as evidenced by the ELA and draft HLA. There would be limited short term
employment creation during the construction works, but this would not be significant relative to the
scale of the local economy and does not warrant approval. There would appear to be no net
economic benefit.

DECISION
Refuse

REASON FOR DECISION

01.Ecology Impact

Due to the presence of protected species on and adjacent to the site, the nature of development
and extent of groundworks / excavation, in the absence of a suitable survey and acceptable
mitigation details or measures to avoid disturbance to protected species resulting from the
development, the proposal is anticipated to have direct adverse effects on a Protected Species.
Thus it has not been demonstrated that the development would accord with Policy 4 (Natural
Places) part f) within National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) and Policy NE3 (Our Natural
Heritage) within the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 (ALDP).

02.Design / Overdevelopment
As the proposed development would not relate well to the semi-rural context and its poor
relationship to the public road, by reason of the proximity and orientation of the proposed
detached buildings, the arrangement, positions and sizes of the houses, the prominence of
proposed fencing and the location of the private gardens for Plots 1 and 4 next to Shielhill Road, it
conflicts with the design quality aspirations of NPF4 Policy 14 (Design, Quality and Place) and
ALDP Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking) and D4 (Landscape).

Page 18



ABERDEEN
EITY COUNCI

Marischal College Planning & Sustainable Development Business Hub 4, Ground Floor North Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1AB Tel:
01224 523 470 Fax: 01224 636 181 Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.
Than
[...]
 site layout / access, revised plot boundaries, pedestrian and drainage connections.
REASON FOR DECISION
The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows —

01.Ecology Impact

Due to the presence of protected species on and adjacent to the site, the nature of development
and extent of groundworks / excavation, in the absence of a suitable survey and acceptable
mitigation details or measures to avoid disturbance to protected species resulting from the
development, the proposal is anticipated to have direct adverse effects on a Protected Species.
Thus it has not been demonstrated that the development would accord with Policy 4 (Natural
Places) part f) within National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) and Policy NE3 (Our Natural
Heritage) within the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 (ALDP).

02.Design / Overdevelopment
As the proposed development would not relate well to the semi-rural context and its poor
relationship to the public road, by reason of the proximity and orientation of the proposed
detached buildings, the arrangement, positions and sizes of the houses, the prominence of
proposed fencing and the location of the private gardens for Plots 1 and 4 next to Shielhill Road, it
conflicts with the design quality aspirations of NPF4 Policy 14 (Design, Quality and Place) and
ALDP Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking) and D4 (Landscape).

report of handling, which is available by entering the application reference number at

o A full evaluation and account of the processing of the application is contained in the
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/.

PLANS AND DRAWINGS

114 - P-01 Location Plan

114 - P-02- REV. D Site Layout (Proposed)
114 - P-03 A Elevations and Floor Plans
114 - P-04 A Elevations and Floor Plans
114 - P-05 A Elevations and Floor Plans
114 - P-06 Elevations and Floor Plans

Signed on behalf of the planning authority

Dok Less

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

RIGHT OF
[...]
en, was refused under delegated powers on 13 February
2025 [Document 21]. A Review of that decision is now sought for the reasons set out
in this Statement, as read alongside the other documents submitted with this, a list of
which is provided at Appendix One. In particular, this includes:

e a Design Statement [Document 8] which explains how the proposed development
responds to the application site context, including details of the key features of
the proposed layout and house design, and the design benefits of what is
proposed;

e a Planning Statement [Document 9] which sets out the policy context against
which the application requires to assessed, demonstrating how this complies with
all relevant policy requirements, including those of the Fourth National Planning
Framework (NPF4) [Document 23], the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023
(ALDP) [Document 24], and associated Planning Guidance documents [Documents
25-28; and

e aSupplementary Statement [Document 20] which responds to points raised by the
planning service during its assessment of the application, demonstrating that
these do not justify the application’s refusal, and that the application should
instead be approved for the reasons given in the Supplementary Statement, read
in conjunction with the Planning Statement.

The terms of those Statements are now incorporated herewith.
In summary, it is submitted that the proposed development complies with the
Development Plan (comprising NPF4 and the ALDP) and is also supported by relevant

material considerations, in that the proposed development:

e constitutes the sustainable re-use of a brownfield site as supported by Policy 9
(Brownfield, vacant and derelict land and empty buildings) of NPF4;

e delivers much needed new homes on an allocated site in accordance with Policy
16 (Quality homes) of NPF4 and Policy LR1 — Land Release Policy of the ALDP;

Page 98



1.4

has been designed to a high standard, demonstrating the 6 qualities of successful
placemaking
[...]
kewise, it is important to assess the potential visual impact of any proposed
boundary treatments against the fallback position of the boundary treatment that
would remain in the event of planning permission being refused — this being a double
layer of chain link fence topped with barbed wire, measuring 2m high in total, with it
also being possible to carry out alterations to this under permitted development rights
subject only to there being no increase in the existing height.

Reasons for refusal

The reasons for refusal given in the Decision Notice are addressed in turn below.

(1) Due to the presence of protected species on and adjacent to the site, the nature

of development and extent of groundworks / excavation, in the absence of a

suitable survey and acceptable mitigation details or measures to avoid disturbance

to protected species resulting from the development, the proposal is anticipated

to have direct adverse effects on a Protected Species. Thus it has not been

demonstrated that the development would accord with Policy 4 (Natural Places)
part f) within National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) and Policy NE3 (Our Natural
Heritage) within the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 (ALDP).

e the Report refers to survey competencies set out by the Chartered Institute of

Ecology and Environmental Management (CIEEM), with this having been carried
out by a CIEEM member;

e prior to carrying out a field survey, a desk study was undertaken, applying a
standard search radius around the development site of 2km;

e while it is recognised that a buffer of 100m around the site is often applied, the
area covered by the Ecological Report was informed by the surveyor’s professional

Page 101



3.3

34

3.5

experience, with this being consistent with what has typically been accepted by
NatureScot elsewhere. In addition to which, it should be noted that neighbouring
land was also surveyed as part of the planning process for the Dubford

The Report also effectively incor
[...]
gardens for Plots 1 and 4 next to Shielhill Road, it conflicts with the design quality
aspirations of NPF4 Policy 14 (Design, Quality and Place) and ALDP Policies D1
(Quality Placemaking) and D4 (Landscape).

With regards first to the specific concerns raised in respect of the relationship with the
public road, it is important to note that there is no policy requirement for either
houses or gardens to be any specific distance from such a road. Rather, the key test is
whether an appropriate level of amenity would be provided to residents, which there
would be in this case, as set out in the Planning Statement. In particular in the context
of the relationship with the road, it has been demonstrated that acceptable noise
levels would not be exceeded, and all residents would benefit from good levels of
privacy within their houses and gardens. Indeed, the Report of Handling confirms that
residents of the proposed houses would enjoy a good level of amenity in accordance
with relevant policy requirements in this respect, subject only to the delivery of
additional greenspace enhancements and on-site noise attenuation measures.

Related to which, consideration has also been given to concerns raised with regards
to the landscape and visual impact of the proposed noise barrier. However, it is
important to assess any potential impact of that against the fallback position of the
boundary treatment that would remain in the event of planning permission being
refused (any such fallback position being a material consideration to which due weight
must be given, as set out above) — this being a double layer of chain link fence topped
with barbed wire, which is very much industrial in nature and a lot less sympathetic to
the surrounding landscape than the proposed noise barrier would be.

In contrast, and while it is envisaged that final details of the proposed noise barrier
would be conditioned, this is expected to be a wooden fence, similar to fence type C
approved in connection with
[...]
powers are not justified and that the
proposed development:

Page 106



4.2

constitutes the sustainable re-use of a brownfield site as supported by Policy 9
(Brownfield, vacant and derelict land and empty buildings) of NPF4;

delivers much needed new homes on an allocated site in accordance with Policy
16 (Quality homes) of NPF4 and Policy LR1 — Land Release Policy of the ALDP;

has been designed to a high standard, demonstrating the 6 qualities of successful
placemaking as required by Policy 14 (Design, quality and place) of NPF4 and Policy
D1 - Quality Placemaking of the ALDP;

complies with all other relevant Development Plan policies, namely Policies 13
(Sustainable transport), 15 (Local living and 20 minute neighbourhoods), 18
(Infrastructure first), 19 (Heating and cooling), and 22 (Flood risk and water
management) of NPF4, and Policies WB1 - Healthy Developments, WB3 - Noise,
D2 - Amenity, NE2 - Green & Blue Infrastructure, D4 - Landscape, D5 - Landscape
Design, T2 - Sustainable Transport, T3 - Parking, R2 — Degraded and Contaminated
Land, R5 - Waste Management Requirements for New Development, R6 - Low and
Zero Carbon Buildings and Water Efficiency, NE4 - Our Water Environment, I1 -
Infrastructure Delivery and Planning Obligations, and CI1 - Digital infrastructure of
the ALDP, together with associated Planning Guidance documents; and

is supported by relevant material planning considerations, most notably the HLA,
in which the site is identified as having capacity for 20 housing units.

As the application complies with the Development Plan and is supported by relevant
material considerations, and no material considerations indicate otherwise, the
Review should be allowed and the application approved.

Aurora Planning Limited
28 April 2025

Page 107



Appendix One — List of documents

Application documents

O 00 N O U1 B W N -

N NN R R R RRRRR R R
N B O O 0N U B WN KL O

Application form

Existing Site and Location plan

Proposed Site Plan and Site Sectio
[...]
ich the proposed development
accords with the OP6 allocation, and the benefits this delivers in terms of redeveloping
a brownfield site (both as set out in the Planning Statement), the application should
be considered acceptable in principle.

Y

Page 110



3.1

3.2

3.3

34

Pedestrian/cycle connectivity and other roads related matters

In the feedback received from the planning service, it is stated that no connectivity to
the adopted public path network is proposed. The site layout does though provide
links between the proposed development and the Scotia development to the east, and
adopted paths within that.

Specifically, the proposed site plan originally submitted with the application showed
both:

e adirect link from the south-eastern corner of the site to the existing path within
the Scotia development directly to the east of this; and

e a link from the south-western corner of the site to the Scotstown Moor path
network to the south, with this not only providing residents with access to the
Moor for recreational purposes, but also providing an alternative walking/cycling
route between the proposed development, the Scotia development to the east,

and the wider area.

el

Page 111



3.5

3.6

3.7

Related to this, as noted above, the documents submitted with this Statement include:

e aplanshowing the site in the wider context of the Scotstown Moor path network
— in terms of which it should be noted that the network of paths which can be
accessed from the south-western corner of the site extend across the Moor, with
these in turn tying into:

o the more formal paths along the western and southern boundaries of the
Dubford development to the east, and

o core paths 14 and 16, which extend into the southern part of the Moor too,
thus providing a link to the core path network as well.

e a Safe Routes to School Assessment — with regards to which it should be noted
that:

o Greenbrae Primary School is within a 20 minute walking distance of the site
and can be 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 9 July 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor McRae, Chairperson;   and 
Councillors Clark, Cooke and Copland. 

 
 

The agenda, reports and recording associated with this meeting can be 

viewed here. 
 

 
 

SCOTSTOWN MOOR BASE, SHIELHILL ROAD ABERDEEN - 230969 

 
1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 

consider a review of the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation for the refusal of the application for Detailed Planning 
Permission for the redevelopment of vacant industrial site, including erection of four 

detached houses, associated garaging/ car parking, pedestrian access paths, 
infrastructure and open space at Scotstown Moor Base, Shielhill Road Aberdeen, 

planning reference number 230969. 
 
Councillor McRae as Chair for the meeting, gave a brief outline of the business to be 

undertaken, advising that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mrs 
Lynsey McBain with regards to the procedure to be followed and thereafter, by Ms Lucy 
Greene who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the following case 

under consideration this day. 
 

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority, she had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 

information and guidance to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application. 

 
The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs McBain, Assistant Clerk in regard 
to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 

note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating 
to the procedure.   

 
In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by the 
Appointed Officer, Aberdeen City Council; (2) an application dated 7 August 2023; (3) 

the decision notice dated 13 February 2025, (4) links to the plans showing the proposal 
and planning policies referred to in the draft delegated report; (5) the Notice of Review 

submitted by the applicant/agent; and (6) consultee correspondence from various 
consultees.   
 

Ms Greene then described the site and outlined the appellant’s proposal for detailed 
planning permission. 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=9908&Ver=4


2 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

9 July 2025 
 

 
 

 

Ms Greene advised that the site comprised a vacant warehouse /storage site located to 
the west of the Dubford residential development site. It contained two shed-like 
buildings of industrial appearance and associated single storey office building. The 

open storage yard area was surfaced with concrete and hardcore and was enclosed by 
chain-link fencing. The site was accessed from Shielhill Road. There were a number of 

young trees and scrub areas at the fringes of the site. There was a change in levels of 
around 5.5m across the site with ground levels rising up to the east and south. The 
south-west corner of the site and adjacent land to the west and south was designated 

as Scotstown Local Nature Conservation Site (LNCS). This was a varied area largely 
comprising open moorland / rough grassland and limited woodland. The burn of 

Mundurno and associated marshland lay to the west of the site, across Shielhill Road. 
The land to the east was formed by an embankment and mounded area which formed 
part of the open space area of the adjacent Dubford housing development. The site lay 

in the catchment area of Greenbrae Primary School and Oldmachar Academy. 
 
In term of the proposal, Ms Greene indicated that a total of 4 detached houses were 

proposed with associated garden ground, garaging, parking, access and landscape 
areas. The southern and eastern parts of the site would be excavated to form level 

garden ground, with gabion retaining walls formed to retain the adjacent sloping ground 
within the site. The houses would be largely 1½ storeys in height with the upper floor 
contained within the pitched roof slopes and lit by Velux windows. The larger houses 

would include pitched roofed gable projections. Ancillary toilet / utility areas would be 
incorporated in single storey flat roofed projections, including sedum roofs. Air source 

heat pumps and water butts would also be provided.  
 
The pitched roofs would incorporate solar panels and the houses would include 

substantial glazing to public rooms on the south and west elevations. Materials would 
comprise a mix of natural stone basecourse, off white render and timber clad walls and 

slate clad roofs. They would have 4 or 5 bedrooms, study area and open plan lounge / 
kitchen / dining area. A 2m high acoustic fence is proposed between the housing and 
the public road. A public footpath was proposed extending along parts of the west edge 

of the site. A remote footpath with steps was shown extending outwith the north end of 
the site to link to an unadopted access path which lay within the Dubford housing 

development. A footpath link onto the Scotstown Moor path network to the south of the 
site was also shown. 
 

Ms Greene indicated that the appointed officer’s reasons for refusal was as follows:- 
 

01.Ecology Impact  
 
Due to the presence of protected species on and adjacent to the site, the nature of 

development and extent of groundworks / excavation, in the absence of a suitable 
survey and acceptable mitigation details or measures to avoid disturbance to protected 

species resulting from the development, the proposal was anticipated to have direct 
adverse effects on a Protected Species. Thus it had not been demonstrated that the 
development would accord with Policy 4 (Natural Places) part f) within National 



3 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

9 July 2025 
 

 
 

 

Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) and Policy NE3 (Our Natural Heritage) within the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 (ALDP).  
 

02.Design / Overdevelopment  
 

As the proposed development would not relate well to the semi-rural context and its 
poor relationship to the public road, by reason of the proximity and orientation of the 
proposed detached buildings, the arrangement, positions and sizes of the houses, the 

prominence of proposed fencing and the location of the private gardens for Plots 1 and 
4 next to Shielhill Road, it conflicted with the design quality aspirations of NPF4 Policy 

14 (Design, Quality and Place) and ALDP Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking) and D4 
(Landscape). 
Ms Greene outlined the key points from the appellant’s Notice of Review as follows:- 

 The proposal reused a brownfield site as supported by Policy 9; 

 The proposal would deliver housing in accordance with Policy 16 and LR1; 

 It complied with the Housing Land Audit, which identified the site with capacity 
for 20 units; 

 All development would be located on area zoned for housing, with no 
development in Green Belt; 

 The species survey aligned with the guidelines and there was no need for further 

monitoring; 

 Permission could be conditional on Species Protection Plan; 

 The site was characterised by proximity to Dubford and the site was designed 
with vernacular approach.    

 
In terms of Consultation response, Ms Greene advised that Environmental Health Team 
had no objection but suggested conditions be attached to any approval.  Roads 

Development Management, SEPA and Scottish Water had no objection and no 
response was received from the local Community Council.  The Environmental Policy 

Team noted the presence of protected species on and adjacent to the site, and 
indicated that the proposal was likely to have adverse effects on a European Protected 
Species and felt the proposed mitigation measures were unlikely to be effective. 

 
In terms of procedure by which the review would be conducted, Ms Greene advised 

that the applicant had expressed the view that a site visit should take place before 
determination.   
 

The Chairperson and Councillors Cooke, Copland and Clark, and all indicated in turn 
that they each had enough information before them and therefore agreed that the 

review under consideration should be determined without any further procedure.  
 
In terms of relevant policy considerations, Ms Greene referred to the National Planning 

Framework 4 and the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023.  
 

Ms Greene responded to various questions from Members.   
 



4 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

9 July 2025 
 

 
 

 

Members each advised in turn and unanimously agreed to defer consideration of the 
application until such time that they receive a Species Protection Plan for badgers, that 
would be in line with NatureScot guidance. 
- COUNCILLOR MCRAE, Chairperson  

 

 


